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CLAIMANT:

WILLIAM FLETCHER

CLAIMANT APPEARANCES:


William Fletcher


ESD APPEARANCES:


None


CASE HISTORY
Mr. Fletcher timely appealed a June 4, 2001,fillin "" \d "" determination that denied benefits under AS 23.20.378 and 8 AAC 85.357. The determination disqualified himfillin "" \d "" on the ground that he failed to attend without good cause a reemployment services orientation.fillin "" \d "" 


FINDINGS OF FACT

Mr. Fletcherfillin "" \d "" established an unemployment insurance claim effective February 26, 2001fillin "" \d "". At the time hefillin "" \d "" opened hisfillin "" \d "" claim for benefits, Mr. Fletcher had most recently worked as a theater manager on February 26.fillin "" \d ""
In early May 2001, Mr. Fletcher received a notice to attend a reemployment services orientation scheduled for May 24, 2001. He recalled seeing the notice but forgot the date/time of the meeting. Mr. Fletcher contacted the employment services office on June 1 to reschedule.

During the months of April and May, Mr. Fletcher was busy with another appeal hearing (on a work separation issue) and trying to get welfare assistance through the Ninestar program. He thought the welfare agency and the unemployment office personnel were united and did not think about the meeting until he asked his welfare caseworker. The caseworker advised him to contact the employment services office with the Department of Labor and Workforce Development.

Mr. Fletcher knew he could be denied benefits if he failed to attend the reemployment services orientation. 


PROVISIONS OF LAW
AS 23.20.378 provides, in part:


(a)
An insured worker is entitled to receive waiting-week credit or benefits for a week of unemployment if for that week the insured worker is able to work and available for suitable work....

8 AAC 85.357 provides:


(a)
A claimant is not available for work for any week in which the claimant fails to participate in reemployment services if the claimant has been determined by the director likely to exhaust regular benefits and need reemployment services, unless the claimant has



(1)
completed the reemployment services; or



(2)
has good cause under (b) of this section for failure to participate in the reemployment services.


(b)
The director shall find that a claimant has good cause for failure to participate in reemployment services or related services under (a) of this section if the cause would lead a reasonable and prudent person not to participate in those services and the claimant took the actions that a reasonable and prudent person would take in order to participate.  A claimant no longer has good cause when the cause preventing participation ends.  Good cause includes



(1)
circumstances beyond the claimant's control;



(2)
circumstances that waive the availability for work requirement in AS 23.20.378;



(3)
attendance at training approved under AS 23.20.382 and 8 AAC 85.200; and



(4)
referral to reemployment services that the director determines was made incorrectly.  

CONCLUSION

The regulation governing attendance at reemployment meetings requires the claimant to show good cause if he is unable to attend. Good cause means circumstances beyond one’s control or a circumstance that would lead a reasonable and prudent individual to miss the meeting, taking action to ensure participation in the program.

The record fails to support the conclusion that Mr. Fletcher acted reasonably to ensure his participation in the meeting. He received the notification and because of his busy life, he forgot it. Simply forgetting or misplacing a notice to attend a meeting is not good cause. Therefore, the disqualifying provisions of 

AS 23.20.378 were properly applied in this matter.fillin "" \d ""

DECISION
The fillin "" \d ""determination issued on June 4, 2001,fillin "" \d "" is AFFIRMEDfillin "" \d "". Benefits are deniedfillin "" \d "" for the week ending May 26, 2001.fillin "" \d ""

fillin "" \d ""

APPEAL RIGHTS
This decision is final unless an appeal is filed to the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development within 30 days after the decision is mailed to each party.  The appeal period may be extended only if the appeal is delayed by circumstances beyond the party's control.  A statement of appeal rights and procedures is enclosed.

Dated and Mailed in Anchorage, Alaska, on June 27, 2001fillin "" \d "".








Jan Schnell, Hearing Officer

